
RESOLUTION 23-R___ 
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA, 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE A 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, WHICH 

PROVIDES COMPLETE FUNDING FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ADAPTIVE TRAFFIC 

SIGNAL SYSTEM EQUIPMENT AT SIX (6) INTERSECTION ALONG SW GATLIN 

BOULEVARD FROM SW VILLAGE PARKWAY TO SW SAVONA BOULEVARD; 

PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE.     

    

 WHEREAS, by Resolution 22-R93, the City of Port St. Lucie (the “City”) entered into a 

Local Agency Program Agreement (the “LAP Agreement”) with the Florida Department of 

Transportation (the “FDOT”), which provided $600,000.00 of federal funding assistance for the 

installation of adaptive traffic signal control system equipment at six (6) intersections along SW 

Gatlin Boulevard from SW Village Parkway to SW Savona Boulevard (the “Project”); and  

WHEREAS, prior to competitive solicitation for construction of the Project, the total 

construction cost of the Project was estimated at $712,567.00; and  

WHEREAS, following competitive solicitation and award for construction of the Project 

on March 13, 2023, the total construction cost is now estimated at $477,254.00; and  

WHEREAS, the City has now been issued a Supplemental Agreement to the LAP 

Agreement with the FDOT that proposes to reduce the amount of federal funding assistance for 

the Project to $477,254.00, which equals the total construction cost estimate and shall cover same 

via a cost reimbursement approach; and  

WHEREAS, the FDOT has allocated funds represented in the LAP Agreement; and   

WHEREAS, the FDOT has requested that the City adopt a resolution expressing support 

of the Supplemental Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the FDOT has requested that the City adopt a resolution expressing support 

of the Project and authorizing the City Manager to enter into and execute the Supplemental 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, as expressed in Resolution 22-R93, the City supports the Project and desires 

to continue to pursue the Project in partnership with the FDOT.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA, THAT: 



RESOLUTION 23-R___ 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 

Section 1.  Ratification of Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Resolution.   

Section 2.  Authorization.  The City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter 

into, execute and deliver to FDOT the Supplemental Agreement to the LAP Agreement, and such 

other documents as are necessary to implement the terms of the Supplemental Agreement and LAP 

Agreement.  Moreover, the City Manager and City Engineer, and/or their designees, are hereby 

authorized to take all actions necessary to work with the FDOT to accomplish the purposes set 

forth in the Supplemental Agreement and LAP Agreement. 

Section 3.  Conflict.  If any resolutions, or parts of resolutions, are in conflict herewith, this 

Resolution shall control to the extent of the conflicting provision(s).   

Section 4.  Severability.  The provisions of this Resolution are intended to be severable.  If 

any part of this Resolution is determined to be void or is declared illegal, invalid, or 

unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall remain 

in full force and effect. 

Section 5.  Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon 

adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, 

this        day of    , 2023.  

  

CITY COUNCIL 

ATTEST:      CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

 

 

 

By:          By:      

       Sally Walsh, City Clerk                     Shannon M. Martin, Mayor  

 

 

       APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

   By:      

                    James D. Stokes, City Attorney  


